Part 1/ deel 1

Schedule D
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
Year Ended December 28, 2014

i) ii) iii)
EUR millions Historical

Ahold
Delhaize

(reclassified)
Pro Forma Ahold -
prior to Demerger

Pro Forma Ahold -
excluding profits and
losses attributed to
demerged Assets &

Liabilities

Pro forma
Delhaize Le Lion
/ De Leeuw B.V.

Net sales   -   4,697   4,697   -   4,697
Cost of sales   -  (3,844)   (3,844)   -   (3,844)
Gross profit   -   853   853   -   853

Total operating expenses   (2)   (943)   (945)   (2)   (943)

Operating income (loss)   (2)   (90)   (92)   (2)   (90)

Net financial expenses   (75)   (199)   (274)   (75)   (199)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (77)   (289)   (366)   (77)   (289)

Income taxes   23   93   116   23   93
Share in income of joint ventures   647   285   932   647   285
Income from continuing operations   593   89   682   593   89

Income from discontinued operations   1 -   1   1   -
Net income attributable to common shareholders   594   89   683   594   89

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests   -   -   -   -
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the
Group (Group share in net profit)   594   89   683   594   89

Schedule D

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
As at December 28, 2014

i) ii) iii)

Part 1/ deel 1

EUR millions Historical

Notes Ahold
Delhaize

(reclassified)
Pro Forma Ahold -
prior to Demerger

Pro Forma Ahold -
excluding demerged
Assets & Liabilities

Pro forma
Delhaize Le

Lion / De
Leeuw B.V.

Assets
Goodwill   -   157   157   -   157
Property, plant and equipment   -   613   613   -   613
Investment property   -   -   -   -   -
Intangible assets   20   137   157   20   137
Investments in joint ventures and associates   -   -   -   -   -
Other non-current financial assets Note 1   9.447   8.848   18.295   9.447   8.848
Deferred tax assets   45   -   45   45   -
Other non-current assets   -   17   17   -   17
   Total Non-current assets   9.512   9.772   19.284   9.512   9.772

Assets held for sale   -   -   -   -   -
Inventories   -   195   195   -   195
Receivables   35   448   483   35   448
Other current financial assets   131   188   319   131   188
Income taxes receivable   -   1   1   -   1
Other current assets   -   26   26   -   26
Cash and cash equivalents   199   48   247   199   48
   Total current assets   365   906   1.271   365   906

Total assets   9.877   10.678   20.555   9.877   10.678

Part 1/ deel 1

Schedule D
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (continued)
As at December 28, 2014

i) ii) iii)
EUR millions Historical

Notes Ahold
Delhaize

(reclassified)
Pro Forma Ahold -
prior to Demerger

Pro Forma Ahold -
excluding demerged
Assets & Liabilities

Pro forma
Delhaize Le

Lion / De
Leeuw B.V.

Equity and Liabilities
Equity attributable to common shareholders   4.844   5.447   10.291   4.844   5.447

Loans Note 2   871   3.202   4.073   871   3.202
Other non-current financial liabilities   1.058   51   1.109   1.058   51
Pensions and other post-employment benefits   -   -   -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities   -   8   8   -   8
Provisions   24   100   124   24   100
Other non-current liabilities   -   6   6   -   6
   Total Non-current liabilities   1.953   3.367   5.320   1.953   3.367

Accounts payable   -   763   763   -   763
Other current financial liabilities   3.031   780   3.811   3.031   780
Income taxes payable   -   3   3   -   3
Provisions   -   83   83   -   83
Other current liabilities   49   235   284   49   235
   Total current liabilities   3.080   1.864   4.944   3.080   1.864

Total equity and liabilities   9.877   10.678   20.555   9.877   10.678

Part 1/ deel 1

Schedule D
Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

Introduction
On 24 June 2015, Delhaize Group NV/SA (“Delhaize”) and Koninklijke Ahold N.V. ("Ahold") entered into the Merger Agreement.

As soon as practically possible after the consummation of the Merger, Ahold intends to effect the Demerger.

In the Demerger, all assets, liabilities and legal relationships of Delhaize that shall be transferred to Ahold by operation of law as a consequence of the Merger will, pursuant
to the Demerger, be transferred to Delhaize Le Lion / De Leeuw B.V., a newly incorporated direct subsidiary of Ahold, under universal succession of title, with the exception

[…]

Pursuant the legal consequences of these agreements, the Exempted Notes will, for accounting purposes, be accounted for in the books and records of Delhaize Le Lion /
De Leeuw B.V. on the date of the Demerger and as such are included in the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma profit and loss account of Delhaize Le Lion / De Leeuw
B.V., at the book value equal to the book value obtained in the Merger.

Similarly, the Exempted Notes are not included in the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma profit and loss account of Ahold after the Demerger, but will be disclosed as
guarantee.

Part 2/ deel 2

Bijlage D
Pro Forma Winst- en Verliesrekening, financieel jaareinde 28 december 2014
(niet gecontroleerd door de accountant)

i) ii) iii)
EUR miljoen Historisch

Ahold

Delhaize
(opnieuw
ingedeeld)

Pro Forma Ahold -
voorafgaand aan

Splitsing

Pro Forma Ahold -
exclusief aan Af te

Splitsen
Vermogensbestanddelen

toerekenbare winst en
verlies

Pro forma
Delhaize Le Lion
/ De Leeuw B.V.

Netto omzet   -   4.697   4.697   -   4.697
Kostprijs van de omzet   -  (3.844)   (3.844)   -   (3.844)
Bruto winst   -   853   853   -   853

Totale bedrijfskosten   (2)   (943)   (945)   (2)   (943)

Bedrijfsresultaat   (2)   (90)   (92)   (2)   (90)

Netto-financiële lasten   (75)   (199)   (274)   (75)   (199)

Resultaat uit gewone bedrijfsuitoefening voor
belastingen   (77)   (289)   (366)   (77)   (289)

Belastingen   23   93   116   23   93
Aandeel in winst van ondernemingen waarin wordt
deelgenomen   647   285   932   647   285
Resultaat uit voortgezette bedrijfsactiviteiten   593   89   682   593   89

Resultaat uit beëindigde bedrijfsactiviteiten   1 -   1   1   -
Netto resultaat toe te rekenen aan houders van
gewone aandelen   594   89   683   594   89

Netto resultaat aandeel derden   -   -   -   -
Nettoresultaat toe te rekenen aan aandeelhouders
van de vennootschap   594   89   683   594   89

Bijlage D
Balans per 28 december 2014
(niet gecontroleerd door de accountant)

Part 2/ deel 2

i) ii) iii)
EUR miljoen Historisch

Toelichting Ahold

Delhaize
(opnieuw
ingedeeld)

Pro Forma Ahold -
voorafgaand aan

Splitsing

Pro Forma Ahold -
exclusief Af te

Splitsen Vermogens-
bestanddelen

Pro forma
Delhaize Le

Lion / De
Leeuw B.V.

Activa
Goodwill   -   157   157   -   157
Materiële vaste activa   -   613   613   -   613
Vastgoedbeleggingen   -   -   -   -   -
Immateriële activa   20   137   157   20   137
Deelnemingen in groepsmaatschappijen   -   -   -   -   -
Overige financiële vaste activa Toelichting 1   9,447   8,848   18,295   9,447   8,848
Latente belastingvorderingen   45   -   45   45   -
Overige vaste activa   -   17   17   -   17
Totaal vaste activa   9,512   9,772   19,284   9,512   9,772

Voor verkoop aangehouden activa   -   -   -   -   -
Voorraden   -   195   195   -   195
Vorderingen   35   448   483   35   448
Overige financiële vlottende activa   131   188   319   131   188
Belastingvorderingen   -   1   1   -   1
Overige vlottende activa   -   26   26   -   26
Liquide middelen   199   48   247   199   48
Totaal vlottende activa   365   906   1,271   365   906

Totaal activa   9,877   10,678   20,555   9,877   10,678

Part 2/ deel 2

Bijlage D
Balans per 28 december 2014 (niet gecontroleerd door de accountant) (vervolg)

i) ii) iii)
EUR miljoen Historisch

Toelichting Ahold

Delhaize
(opnieuw
ingedeedl)

Pro Forma Ahold -
voorafgaand aan

Splitsing

Pro Forma Ahold -
exclusief Af te

Splitsen Vermogens-
bestanddelen

Pro forma
Delhaize Le

Lion / De
Leeuw B.V.

Eigen Vermogen en Passiva
Eigen Vermogen toe te rekenen aan
aandeelhouders van de vennootschap   4,844   5,447   10,291   4,844   5,447

Langlopende schulden Toelichting 2   871   3,202   4,073   871   3,202
Overige langlopende financiële verplichtingen   1,058   51   1,109   1,058   51
Voorzieningen voor pensioenen   -   -   -   -   -
Latente belastingen   -   8   8   -   8
Voorzieningen   24   100   124   24   100
Overige langlopende schulden   -   6   6   -   6
 Totale langlopende schulden   1,953   3,367   5,320   1,953   3,367

Schulden aan leveranciers en handelskredieten   -   763   763   -   763
Overige kortlopende financiële verplichtingen   3,031   780   3,811   3,031   780
Te betalen belasting   -   3   3   -   3
Voorzieningen   -   83   83   -   83
Overige kortlopende schulden   49   235   284   49   235
Totaal kortlopende schulden   3,080   1,864   4,944   3,080   1,864

Totaal eigen vermogen en passiva   9,877   10,678   20,555   9,877   10,678

Part 2/ deel 2

Bijlage D
Toelichting bij de niet door de accountant gecontroleerde pro forma financiële gegevens

Inleiding
Op 24 juni 2015 zijn Delhaize Group NV/SA (“Delhaize”) en Koninklijke Ahold N.V. (“Ahold”) een Fusieovereenkomst aangegaan.

Ahold heeft het voornemen om zo snel als praktisch mogelijk na het van kracht worden van de Fusie de Splitsing te effectueren.

Bij de Splitsing zullen alle activa, passiva en rechtsverhoudingen van Delhaize, die als gevolg van de Fusie op Ahold zullen zijn over gegaan, als gevolg van de Splitsing, onder
algemene titel overgaan op Delhaize Le Lion / De Leeuw B.V., een nog op te richten directe dochtervennootschap van Ahold, echter met uitzondering van de Uitgesloten